

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1230

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY; CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION; ENVIRONMENT
AMERICA; ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND; ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW & POLICY CENTER; NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.; PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.; and SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent,

COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION
and ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC.,

Movant Intervenors-Respondents,

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENTION BY
THE COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION**

Matthew Littleton
Sean H. Donahue
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG,
WEAVER & LITTLETON
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 683-6895
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

Additional counsel listed in signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. CSAR’s disclosure statement under Circuit Rule 26.1 is deficient.....	2
II. CSAR’s violation of Circuit Rule 26.1 warrants denial of intervention unless and until the violation is cured.....	3
Conclusion.....	6
Certificate of compliance	
Certificate of service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Humphries</i> , 11 App. D.C. 68 (1897)	3
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Chao</i> , No. 1:19-cv-02907-KBJ (D.D.C. compl. filed Sept. 27, 2019).....	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	1
<i>Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner</i> , 101 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Jones v. Kirchner</i> , 835 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>National Association of Clean Water Agencies v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4).....	4
----------------------------	---

Court Rules and Procedures

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

15(d)	1, 5
26.1	4
26.1(a).....	4

District of Columbia Circuit Rules

15(c)(6)	1
----------------	---

26.1(a)..... 4

26.1(b) 1

District of Columbia Circuit Judicial Council Mandatory Conflict Screening Plan
 § 3(c)..... 4

Treatises

16A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3972.10
 (4th ed. 2008)..... 4

Other Authorities

Coral Davenport & Hiroko Tabuchi, *White House Pressed Car Makers to Join Its
 Fight Over California Emissions Rules*, *New York Times*, Oct. 30, 2019, page B1 3, 5

Press Release, Toyota Newsroom, “Toyota’s Statement Regarding Uniform
 National Fuel Economy and Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards”
 (Oct. 29, 2019)..... 3
